



X6 Play

Quick Start Guide

Schnellstart-Anleitung

Guide de démarrage rapide

Guía rápida de inicio

Snabbstartsguide

Thanks for choosing Xplora.

Here are the **3 key steps**
to get your X6Play working:

- 1. Activate your SIM plan**
- 2. Download the Xplora App**
- 3. Connect your smartwatch**

Please scan the QR code below
to set up your watch.



Or visit
start.xplora.com

Important information

Before using your Xplora device, review the full user guide at start.xplora.com. And retain this document for future reference.

Safety Information

Read all safety information before using the device to ensure safe and proper use.

- For your safety, you must not attempt to remove the battery and do not expose the device to physical impact or damage.
- Some places (i.e. hospital, aircraft, blasting areas, explosive atmosphere but not limited to) may restrict or prohibit the use of a mobile device. Please follow the rules and regulations regarding the use of device.
- To avoid interference with a pacemaker or an implanted device, make sure to keep your watch at least 15cm (6 in) away from it. Additionally, it's advisable to consult with your

doctor or the manufacturer of the medical device for specific instructions on how to operate your watch without causing any harm or disruption.

- Use manufacturer-approved chargers, accessories, and supplies.

IP68 Water Resistant

This device is IP68 Water Resistant certified which means that it is protected against water splashes and brief submersion, making it ideal for playing outdoors, but not for swimming or splashing around in the swimming pool.

Detailed explanation:

The 6 means it is dustproof and the 8 means the watch has been tested at depths greater than 1 meter (for up to 30 minutes).

IP = protection against water damage

6 = dustproof

8 = can withstand submersion in water to a depth of 1 m
(typically for 30 minutes)

Splashing water such as rain, jumping through puddles or washing your hands or even briefly submerging the watch (e.g. because it fell into the paddling pool) will not damage the watch.

The Xplora watch should be removed when swimming and during all other water activities. Water resistance is not a permanent condition and may decrease over time.

The IP code does not take water pressure into account and does not indicate whether a model can be used in water sports activities such as swimming.

For this, the device requires the ATM rating according to ISO Standard 22810:2010, which tests water resistance under pressure, among other things.

The watch should not be exposed to chemicals such as soaps, shampoos, sunscreen oil, conditioners, lotions and perfumes, or immersed in salt or chlorinated water.

In addition, the following may affect water resistance:

- Impact on the watch (i.e. falling)
- Showering with high speed water
- Any type of acidic food
- Hot humid places (e.g. sauna)

We recommend checking the watch regularly for external damage to avoid any potential water damage issues.

Use of the radio system

The cellular network and radio system of this device are only used for voice communication and data transmission.

Battery and Charging

Don't attempt to replace the watch battery yourself. You may damage the product, which could cause overheating, fire and injury. The lithium-ion battery in the watch must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. Dispose of batteries according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.

To guarantee optimal battery performance, please carefully read and follow these instructions.

1. Keep the charging port (micro USB or pogo pin) clean and dry before charging.
2. Please do not charge the watch for over 12 hours, try to remove the watch from the charger as soon as it reaches 100%.
3. Please use an adapter that has an output of DC 5V / 1A and

the original charging cable supplied with the watch or a replacement purchased from Xplora.

4. During charging, please keep the watch away from heat and strong magnetic fields (we suggest a distance of 2 meters).
5. If you don't plan to use the watch for a long period, please charge the watch once a month. Do not leave it permanently connected to the charger.
6. Please try to avoid dropping the watch from a height or squeezing it with heavy force.
7. Please do not wear the watch while swimming or taking a shower or jumping in a hot tub. Do not subject the watch to jets of water or high temperatures. More information: www.xplora.com
8. Please do not disassemble the watch by yourself or try to poke anything into any part of the watch body.
9. Please be aware that a battery subjected to extremely low air pressure may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

Declaration of Conformity

Xplora Technologies AS hereby declares that this Xplora smartwatch phone for kids (Model name: X6S) satisfies all the technical regulations applicable to the product within the scope of UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, UK Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016, Directive 2014/53/EU and UK Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016.

This device was tested for typical wrist-worn operations with the back of the kids watch kept 0mm from the wrist and 5mm from the face. The highest SAR value reported for this device type when tested in front of the face is 1.048W/kg (legal limit: 2.0W/kg (10g)) and when properly worn on the wrist is 0.542W/kg (legal limit: 4.0W/kg (10g)).

Although the front face SAR value is within the legal limit, it is recommended to maintain a minimum distance of 5mm to 15mm between the mobile device and the face.

A copy of the original declaration of conformity can be found at <https://support.xplora.com/hc/en-gb/articles/25414228795026-X6Play-Gen2-Technical-specifications>

Alternatively, you may visit our help center at support.xplora.com.

Frequency	Power
GSM900	32.56dBm
GSM1800	29.77dBm
WCDMA B1	22.70dBm
WCDMA B8	23.04dBm
LTE B1	22.47dBm
LTE B3	23.42dBm
LTE B7	22.09dBm
LTE B8	23.17dBm
LTE B20	23.49dBm
WIFI	15.34dBm
Bluetooth	2.06dBm
Bluetooth LE	0.56dBm
EUT operating temperature range	-10°C to 45°C
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -next to mouth 5mm	1.048 W/Kg (2.0W/kg)
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -Wrist worn 0mm	0.542 W/K9 (4.0W/kg)

Correct disposal of this product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)



This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable) should not be disposed of with other household waste.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other types of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they can take these items for environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal. This product is RoHS compliant.

Wir freuen uns, dass ihr euch für Xplora entschieden habt.

Hier die **3 wichtigsten Schritte** zur Einrichtung deiner X6Play:

1. Aktiviere deinen SIM-Tarif

2. Lade die Xplora App auf dein Smartphone herunter

3. Verbinde deine Smartwatch

Bitte scanne den QR-Code unten,
um deine Uhr einzurichten.



Oder besuche
start.xplora.com

Wichtige Informationen

Bevor du dein Xplora-Gerät benutzt, lies dir bitte die vollständige Bedienungsanleitung unter start.xplora.com durch.

Bewahre die Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren Nachlesen auf.

Sicherheitsinformation

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitsinformationen, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden, um eine sichere und ordnungsgemäße Verwendung zu gewährleisten.

- Zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit dürfen Sie nicht versuchen, den Akku zu entfernen. Setzen Sie das Gerät weder Stößen noch sonstigen mechanischen Belastungen aus.
- Einige Orte (z. B. Krankenhaus, Flugzeug, Sprenggebiete, explosionsgefährdete Atmosphäre, aber nicht beschränkt auf) können die Verwendung von Mobilgeräten einschränken oder verbieten. Bitte befolgen Sie die Regeln und Vorschriften zur Verwendung des Geräts.

- Um eine Beeinträchtigung mit einem Herzschrittmacher oder einem implantierten Gerät zu vermeiden, stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Uhr mindestens 15 cm (6 Zoll) Abstand zu diesem einhält. Darüber hinaus ist es ratsam, Ihren Arzt oder den Hersteller des medizinischen Geräts zu konsultieren, um spezifische Anweisungen zur Bedienung Ihrer Uhr zu erhalten und um Schäden oder Störungen auszuschließen.
- Verwenden Sie vom Hersteller zugelassene Ladegeräte, Zubehör und Verbrauchsmaterialien.

IP68 Wasserbeständig

Dieses Gerät ist gemäß IP68-Zertifizierung wasserbeständig. Damit ist die Uhr ideal zum Spielen im Freien, darf aber nicht zum Schwimmen oder Plantschen im Schwimmbad getragen werden.

Ausführliche Erklärung:

Die 6 gibt an, dass die Uhr staubdicht ist, während die 8 bedeutet, dass die Uhr in einer Tiefe von mehr als einem Meter getestet wurde und zwar bis zu 30 Minuten lang.

IP = Schutz gegen Eindringen

6 = staubdicht

8 = übersteht das Eintauchen in bis zu 1 m tiefes Wasser
(in der Regel 30 Minuten lang)

Während eine Smartwatch mit der Schutzklasse IP68 bei Outdoor-Aktivitäten im Nieselregen, beim Springen durch Pfützen oder beim kurzen Händewaschen getragen werden kann, sollte sie beim Schwimmen und allen anderen Wasseraktivitäten abgenommen werden. Denn bei der IP-Bewertung wird der Wasserdruck nicht berücksichtigt. Daher sind IP-Bewertungen kein Indikator dafür, ob ein Gerät bei Wasseraktivitäten wie Schwimmen verwendet werden kann.

Hierfür benötigt das Gerät die ATM-Einstufung gemäß der ISO-Norm 22810:2010. Dabei wird die Wasserdichtigkeit unter anderem unter Druck getestet.

Wasserbeständigkeit ist zudem kein dauerhafter Zustand und kann mit der Zeit abnehmen. Daher empfiehlt es sich, die Uhr keinen Chemikalien wie Seifen, Shampoos, Sonnenschutzölen, Conditionern, Lotionen und Parfüms auszusetzen und nicht in Salz- oder Chlorwasser zu tauchen.

Die Wasserbeständigkeit kann darüber hinaus beeinträchtigt werden durch:

- Stöße auf die Uhr (z. B. Herunterfallen)
- Duschen mit Hochgeschwindigkeitswasser
- Jede Art von säurehaltigen Lebensmitteln
- Heiße, feuchte Orte (z. B. Sauna)

Wir empfehlen, die Uhr regelmäßig auf äußere Schäden zu überprüfen, um mögliche Probleme mit Wasserschäden zu vermeiden.

Verwendung des Funksystems

Das Mobilfunknetz und das Funksystem dieses Geräts werden nur für die Sprachkommunikation und die Datenübertragung verwendet.

Batterie und Aufladen

Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterie der Kinderuhr selbst zu wechseln. Sie könnten das Produkt beschädigen, was zu Überhitzung, Feuer und Verletzungen führen kann. Die Lithium-Ionen-Batterie in der Kinderuhr muss recycelt oder getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie die Batterien gemäß den örtlichen Umweltgesetzen und -richtlinien.

Um eine optimale Batterieleistung zu gewährleisten, beachte bitte die folgenden Hinweise:

1. Halte den Ladeanschluss (Micro-USB oder Pogo-Pin) vor dem Aufladen sauber und trocken.
2. Bitte lade die Uhr nicht länger als 12 Stunden auf. Die Uhr sollte nach Möglichkeit vom Ladegerät genommen werden, sobald sie 100% erreicht hat.

3. Bitte verwende einen Adapter mit einem Ausgang von DC 5V / 1A sowie das mit der Uhr gelieferte Original-Ladekabel oder ein bei Xplora erworbenes Ersatzkabel.
4. Halte die Uhr während des Aufladens bitte von Hitze und starken Magnetfeldern fern (wir empfehlen einen Abstand von 2 Metern).
5. Wenn du nicht vorhast, die Uhr über einen längeren Zeitraum zu nutzen, lade sie bitte einmal im Monat auf. Sie sollte nicht dauerhaft an das Ladegerät angeschlossen sein.
6. Bitte vermeide es, die Uhr aus der Höhe fallen zu lassen oder sie mit großer Kraft zu quetschen.
7. Bitte trage die Uhr NICHT beim Schwimmen, Duschen oder Springen in einen Whirlpool. Setze die Uhr keinem Wasserstrahl oder hohen Temperaturen aus. Weitere Informationen findest du unter www.xplora.com
8. Bitte zerlege die Uhr nicht selbst und versuche nicht, irgendetwas in das Uhrengehäuse zu stecken.
9. Eine Batterie, die einem extrem niedrigen Luftdruck ausgesetzt ist, was zu einer Explosion oder zum Austreten brennbarer Flüssigkeiten oder Gase führen kann.

Konformitätserklärung

Xplora Technologies AS erklärt hiermit, dass diese Xplora Telefonuhr für Kinder (Modellbezeichnung: X6S) alle technischen Vorschriften erfüllt, die für das Produkt im Rahmen der UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, der UK Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016, der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und der UK Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 gelten.

Dieses Gerät wurde für das standardmäßige Tragen am Handgelenk getestet, wobei die Rückseite der Kinderuhr 0 mm vom Handgelenk entfernt war und mit 5 mm Entfernung vom Gesicht gehalten wurde. Der höchste für diesen Gerätetyp gemeldete SAR-Wert beim Test vor dem Gesicht beträgt 1.048W/kg (gesetzlicher Grenzwert: 2,0W/kg (10g)) und beim bestimmungsgemäßen tragen am Handgelenk 0.542W/kg (gesetzlicher Grenzwert: 4.0W/kg (10g)).

Obwohl der SAR-Wert für die Vorderseite innerhalb der gesetzlich einzuhaltenden Grenzen liegt, wird empfohlen, einen Mindestabstand von 5 mm bis 15 mm zwischen dem Mobilgerät und dem Gesicht einzuhalten.

Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung kann unter <https://support.xplora.com/hc/en-gb/articles/25414228795026-X6Play-Gen2-Technical-specifications> eingesehen werden.

Alternativ kann auch unser Help Center unter support.xplora.com besucht werden.

Frequenz	Leistung
GSM900	32.56dBm
GSM1800	29.77dBm
WCDMA B1	22.70dBm
WCDMA B8	23.04dBm
LTE B1	22.47dBm
LTE B3	23.42dBm
LTE B7	22.09dBm
LTE B8	23.17dBm
LTE B20	23.49dBm
WIFI	15.34dBm
Bluetooth	2.06dBm
Bluetooth LE	0.56dBm
EUT operating temperature range	-10°C to 45°C
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -next to mouth 5mm	1.048 W/Kg (2.0W/kg)
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -Wrist worn 0mm	0.542 W/K9 (4.0W/kg)

Korrekte Entsorgung von Altgeräten (Elektroschrott)



Diese Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt, den Zubehörteilen oder der Dokumentation weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt und die elektronischen Zubehörteile wie z. B. Ladegerät, Headset und USB-Kabel nicht mit anderem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.

Entsorge dieses Gerät und die Zubehörteile bitte getrennt von anderen Abfällen, um der Umwelt bzw. der menschlichen Gesundheit nicht durch unkontrollierte Müllbeseitigung zu schaden. Hilf mit, das Altgerät und Zubehörteile fachgerecht zu entsorgen, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern.

Private Nutzer wenden sich an den Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde, oder kontaktieren die zuständigen Behörden, um in Erfahrung zu bringen, wo sie das Altgerät bzw. Zubehörteile für eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung abgeben können.

Gewerbliche Nutzer wenden sich an ihren Lieferanten und gehen nach den Bedingungen des Kaufvertrags vor. Dieses Produkt und elektronische Zubehörteile dürfen nicht zusammen mit anderem Gewerbemüll entsorgt werden.

Merci d'avoir choisi Xplora.

Voici les **3 étapes** clés pour
mettre en marche votre X6Play :

- 1. Activez votre plan SIM**
- 2. Téléchargez l'application Xplora**
- 3. Connectez votre smartwatch**

Veuillez scanner le code QR ci-dessous
pour configurer votre montre.



Ou consultez le site
start.xplora.com

Information importante

Avant d'utiliser votre appareil Xplora, consultez le guide d'utilisation complet à l'adresse suivante : start.xplora.com. Et conservez la documentation suivante pour toute référence ultérieure.

Informations relatives à la sécurité

Lisez toutes les informations relatives à la sécurité avant d'utiliser l'appareil afin de garantir une utilisation sûre et correcte.

- Pour votre sécurité, n'essayez pas de retirer la batterie et n'exposez pas l'appareil à des chocs physiques ou à des dommages.
- Certains lieux (hôpital, avions, zones de dynamitage, atmosphère explosive, etc.) peuvent restreindre ou interdire l'utilisation de l'appareil mobile. Veuillez respecter les règles et réglementations concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil.
- Pour éviter toute interférence avec un stimulateur cardiaque ou un appareil implanté, assurez-vous de garder votre montre à une distance d'au moins 15 cm (6 pouces) de celui-ci.

En outre, il est conseillé de consulter votre médecin ou le fabricant de l'appareil médical pour obtenir des instructions spécifiques sur comment faire fonctionner votre montre sans causer de dommages ou de perturbations.

- Utilisez les chargeurs, accessoires et matériels approuvés par le fabricant.

Résistance à l'eau IP68

Cet appareil est certifié IP68 Water Resistant, ce qui signifie qu'il est protégé contre les éclaboussures d'eau et les brèves immersions. Il est donc idéal pour jouer à l'extérieur, mais pas pour nager ou barboter dans une piscine.

Explication détaillée :

Le 6 signifie qu'elle est étanche à la poussière et le 8 signifie que la montre a été testée à des profondeurs supérieures à 1 mètre (jusqu'à 30 minutes).

- IP = protection contre la pénétration de l'eau
- 6 = étanche à la poussière
- 8 = peut résister à une immersion dans l'eau jusqu'à une profondeur de 1 m (généralement pendant 30 minutes)

Des éclaboussures d'eau comme la pluie, sauter dans des flaques ou se laver les mains ou même immerger brièvement la montre (par exemple parce qu'elle est tombée dans la pataugeoire) et la montre ne sera pas endommagée.

La montre Xplora doit être retirée lors de la baignade et de toute autre activité aquatique. La résistance à l'eau n'est pas permanente et peut diminuer avec le temps.

Le code IP ne prend pas en compte la pression de l'eau et n'indique pas si un modèle peut être utilisé dans le cadre d'activités nautiques telles que la natation.

Pour cela, l'appareil a besoin de l'indice ATM conformément à la norme ISO 22810:2010. La résistance à l'eau est notamment testée sous pression.

La montre ne doit pas être exposée à des produits chimiques tels que les savons, les shampooings, les huiles solaires, les après-shampooings, les lotions et les parfums, ni immergée dans de l'eau salée ou chlorée.

En outre, les éléments suivants peuvent affecter l'étanchéité :

Choc sur la montre (par exemple, chute)

Douche avec de l'eau à haute pression

Tout type d'aliment acide

Endroits chauds et humides (p. ex. sauna)

Nous vous conseillons de vérifier régulièrement que la montre n'est pas endommagée de l'extérieur afin d'éviter tout problème potentiel lié à l'eau.

Utilisation du système radio

Le réseau cellulaire et le système radio de cet appareil ne sont utilisés que pour la communication vocale et la transmission de données.

Batterie et charge

N'essayez pas de remplacer la batterie de la montre pour enfants. Vous risquez d'endommager le produit, ce qui pourrait provoquer une surchauffe, un incendie et des blessures. La batterie lithium-ion de la montre pour enfants doit être recyclée ou jetée séparément des déchets ménagers. La mise au rebut des batteries doit se faire conformément aux lois et indications environnementales locales.

Pour garantir une performance optimale de la batterie, veuillez lire attentivement et suivre ces instructions.

1. Maintenez le port de charge (micro USB ou pogo pin) propre et sec avant de le charger.
2. Ne chargez pas la montre pendant plus de 12 heures. Essayez de retirer la montre du chargeur dès qu'elle atteint 100 %.

3. Veuillez utiliser un adaptateur avec une sortie de 5V DC / 1A et le câble de chargement original fourni avec la montre ou un remplacement acheté chez Xplora.
4. Pendant la charge, veuillez tenir la montre à l'écart de la chaleur et des champs magnétiques puissants (nous suggérons une distance de 2 mètres).
5. Si vous ne souhaitez pas utiliser la montre pendant une longue période, rechargez-la une fois par mois. Ne la laissez pas branchée en permanence sur le chargeur.
6. Essayez d'éviter de faire tomber la montre d'une certaine hauteur ou de la serrer fortement.
7. Ne portez pas la montre lorsque vous nagez, prenez une douche ou sautez dans un jacuzzi. Ne soumettez pas la montre à des jets d'eau ou à des températures élevées. Plus d'informations : www.xplora.com
8. Ne démontez pas la montre vous-même et n'essayez pas d'insérer quoi que ce soit à l'intérieur.
9. Une batterie soumise à une pression d'air extrêmement basse peut entraîner une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.

Déclaration de conformité

Xplora Technologies AS déclare par la présente que ce téléphone smartwatch Xplora pour enfants (Nom du modèle : X6S) satisfait à toutes les réglementations techniques applicables au produit dans le cadre du Règlement 2017 sur les équipements radio du Royaume-Uni, du Règlement 2016 sur les équipements électriques (sécurité) du Royaume-Uni, de la Directive 2014/53/UE et du Règlement 2016 sur la compatibilité électromagnétique du Royaume-Uni.

Le dispositif a été testé pour des opérations typiques du poignet en tenant le dos de la montre de l'enfant à 0 mm du poignet et à 5 mm du visage. La valeur SAR la plus élevée rapportée pour ce type d'appareil lorsqu'il est testé devant le visage est de 1.048W/kg (limite légale : 2.0W/kg (10g)) et lorsqu'il est porté correctement au poignet est de 0.542W/kg (limite légale : 4.0W/kg (10g)).

Bien que la valeur du DAS de la face avant soit conforme à la limite légale, il est recommandé de maintenir une distance minimale de 5 mm à 15 mm entre l'appareil mobile et le visage.

Une copie de la déclaration de conformité peut être consultée sur <https://support.xplora.com/hc/en-gb/articles/25414228795026-X6Play-Gen2-Technical-specifications>

Alternativement, vous pouvez contacter notre service client à support.xplora.com.

Frequenz	Leistung
GSM900	32.56dBm
GSM1800	29.77dBm
WCDMA B1	22.70dBm
WCDMA B8	23.04dBm
LTE B1	22.47dBm
LTE B3	23.42dBm
LTE B7	22.09dBm
LTE B8	23.17dBm
LTE B20	23.49dBm
WIFI	15.34dBm
Bluetooth	2.06dBm
Bluetooth LE	0.56dBm
EUT operating temperature range	-10°C to 45°C
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -next to mouth 5mm	1.048 W/Kg (2.0W/kg)
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -Wrist worn 0mm	0.542 W/Kg (4.0W/kg)

Les bons gestes de mise au rebut de ce produit

(Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques)



Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, ses accessoires ou sa documentation indique que ni le produit, ni ses accessoires électroniques usagés (chargeur, casque audio, câble USB, etc.), ne peuvent être jetés avec les autres déchets ménagers.

La mise au rebut incontrôlée des déchets présentant des risques environnementaux et de santé publique, veuillez séparer vos produits et accessoires usagés des autres déchets. Vous favoriserez ainsi le recyclage de la matière qui les compose dans le cadre d'un développement durable.

Les particuliers sont invités à contacter le magasin leur ayant vendu le produit ou à se renseigner auprès des autorités locales pour connaître les procédures et les points de collecte de ces produits en vue de leur recyclage.

Les entreprises et professionnels sont invités à contacter leurs fournisseurs et à consulter les conditions de leur contrat de vente. Ce produit et ses accessoires ne peuvent être jetés avec les autres déchets commerciaux. Ce produit est conforme à la directive RoHS.

Gracias por elegir Xplora.

Estos son los **3 pasos** necesarios para poner en marcha tu X6Play:

1. Activa tu plan SIM
2. Descarga la aplicación Xplora
3. Conecta tu smartwatch

Escanea el código QR que aparece
a continuación para configurar tu reloj.



O visita
start.xplora.com

Información importante

Antes de utilizar tu dispositivo Xplora, consulta la guía de usuario completa en start.xplora.com, y conserva la siguiente documentación para futuras consultas.

Información de seguridad

Lee toda la información de seguridad antes de utilizar el dispositivo para garantizar un uso seguro y adecuado.

- Por tu seguridad, no intentes extraer la batería y no expongas el dispositivo a golpes o daños físicos.
- Algunos lugares (por ejemplo, hospitales, aviones, zonas de explosión, atmósferas explosivas, entre otros) pueden restringir o prohibir el uso del dispositivo móvil. Respeta las normas y reglamentos relativos al uso del dispositivo.
- Para evitar interferencias con un marcapasos o un dispositivo implantado, asegúrate de mantener el reloj a una distancia mínima de 15 cm (6 pulgadas) del mismo. Además, es

aconsejable consultar con tu médico o con el fabricante del dispositivo médico para obtener instrucciones específicas sobre cómo utilizar el reloj sin causar daños ni interrupciones.

- Utiliza cargadores, accesorios y suministros aprobados por el fabricante.

Resistente al agua IP68

Este dispositivo dispone de la certificación IP68 Water Resistant, lo que significa que está protegido contra salpicaduras de agua y inmersiones breves, por lo que es ideal para jugar al aire libre, pero no para nadar o chapotear en la piscina.

Explicación detallada:

El 6 significa que es resistente al polvo y el 8 que el reloj ha sido probado a profundidades superiores a 1 metro (hasta 30 minutos).

IP = protección contra la entrada de agua

6 = a prueba de polvo

8 = resiste la inmersión en agua hasta una profundidad de 1 m (normalmente durante 30 minutos)

Salpicaduras de agua como la lluvia, saltar charcos o lavarse las manos o incluso sumergir brevemente el reloj (por ejemplo, porque se ha caído a la piscina) y el reloj no sufrirá ningún daño.

El reloj Xplora debe quitarse al nadar y al realizar cualquier otra actividad acuática. La resistencia al agua no es una condición permanente y puede reducirse con el tiempo.

El código IP no tiene en cuenta la presión del agua y no indica si un modelo puede utilizarse en actividades deportivas acuáticas como la natación.

Para ello, el dispositivo necesita la clasificación ATM según la norma ISO 22810:2010. Entre otras cosas, la resistencia al agua se comprueba bajo presión.

El reloj no debe exponerse a productos químicos como jabones, champús, aceite solar, acondicionadores, lociones y perfumes, ni sumergirse en agua salada o con cloro.

Además, lo siguiente puede afectar a la resistencia al agua:

Golpes en el reloj (por ejemplo, caídas)

Duchas con agua a gran velocidad

Cualquier tipo de comida ácida

Lugares húmedos y calientes (por ejemplo, sauna)

Se recomienda comprobar el reloj con regularidad para evitar posibles daños causados por el agua.

Uso del sistema de radio

La red celular y el sistema de radio de este dispositivo sólo se utilizan para la comunicación de voz y la transmisión de datos.

Batería y carga

No intentes sustituir la batería del reloj tú mismo. Puedes dañar el producto, y eso podría provocar un sobrecalentamiento, un incendio y lesiones. La batería de iones de litio del reloj debe reciclarse separadamente de la basura doméstica. Recicla las baterías de acuerdo con las leyes y directrices medioambientales locales.

Para garantizar un rendimiento óptimo de la batería, lee atentamente y sigue estas instrucciones.

1. Mantén el puerto de carga (micro USB o pogo pin) limpio y seco antes de cargarlo.
2. Por favor, no cargue el reloj durante más de 12 horas, intenta quitar el reloj del cargador tan pronto como llegue al 100%.

3. Por favor, utiliza un adaptador que tenga una salida de DC 5V / 1A y el cable de carga original suministrado con el reloj o un reemplazo Xplora.
4. Durante la carga, por favor mantén el reloj lejos del calor y de campos magnéticos fuertes (sugerimos una distancia de 2 metros).
5. Si no vas a utilizar el reloj durante mucho tiempo, cárgalo una vez al mes. No lo deje permanentemente conectado al cargador.
6. Por favor, evita dejar caer el reloj desde una altura o apretarlo con fuerza.
7. No lleve puesto el reloj mientras nada, duchándose o metiéndose en un jacuzzi. No exponga el reloj a chorros de agua ni a altas temperaturas.
Más información: www.xplora.com
8. No desmonte el reloj ni intente introducir nada en su interior.
9. Una batería sometida a una presión de aire extremadamente baja, puede provocar una explosión o la fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.

Declaración de conformidad

Xplora Technologies AS declara por la presente que este teléfono smartwatch infantil Xplora (Nombre del modelo: X6S) cumple con todas las regulaciones técnicas aplicables al producto dentro del ámbito de las Regulaciones de Equipos de Radio del Reino Unido 2017, las Regulaciones de Equipos Eléctricos (Seguridad) del Reino Unido 2016, la Directiva 2014/53/UE y las Regulaciones de Compatibilidad Electromagnética del Reino Unido 2016.

El dispositivo se probó para operaciones típicas de muñeca manteniendo la parte posterior del reloj del niño a 0 mm de la muñeca y a 5 mm de la cara. El valor SAR más alto notificado para este tipo de dispositivo cuando se prueba delante de la cara es de 1.048W/kg (límite legal: 2.0W/kg (10g)) y cuando se lleva correctamente en la muñeca es de 0.542W/kg (límite legal: 4.0W/kg (10g)).

Aunque el valor SAR de la cara frontal está dentro del límite legal, se recomienda mantener una distancia mínima de entre 5 mm y 15 mm del dispositivo móvil y la cara.

Una copia de la declaración de conformidad puede encontrarse en:
<https://support.xplora.com/hc/en-gb/articles/25414228795026-X6Play-Gen2-Technical-specifications>

Alternativamente, puedes visitar nuestro centro de ayuda en support.xplora.com.

Frecuencia	Potencia
GSM900	32.56dBm
GSM1800	29.77dBm
WCDMA B1	22.70dBm
WCDMA B8	23.04dBm
LTE B1	22.47dBm
LTE B3	23.42dBm
LTE B7	22.09dBm
LTE B8	23.17dBm
LTE B20	23.49dBm
WIFI	15.34dBm
Bluetooth	2.06dBm
Bluetooth LE	0.56dBm
EUT operating temperature range	-10°C to 45°C
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -next to mouth 5mm	1.048 W/Kg (2.0W/kg)
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -Wrist worn 0mm	0.542 W/K9 (4.0W/kg)

Eliminación correcta de este producto

(Residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos)



La presencia de este símbolo en el producto, accesorios o material informativo que lo acompañan indica que ni el producto ni sus accesorios electrónicos (como el cargador, los auriculares o el cable USB) deberán eliminarse junto con otros residuos domésticos.

Para evitar los posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana derivados de la eliminación incontrolada de residuos, separa estos productos de otros tipos de residuos y recíclalos correctamente. De esta forma se promueve la reutilización sostenible de recursos materiales.

Los usuarios particulares pueden contactar con el establecimiento donde adquirieron el producto o con las autoridades locales pertinentes para informarse sobre cómo y dónde pueden llevarlo para que sea sometido a un reciclaje ecológico y seguro.

Los usuarios comerciales pueden contactar con su proveedor y consultar las condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto y sus accesorios electrónicos no deben eliminarse junto a otros residuos comerciales.

Tack för att du valde Xplora.

Här är de **tre nyckelstegen**
för att få igång din X6Play:

1. Aktivera ditt SIM-kort

2. Ladda ner Xplora-appen

3. Koppla din smartklocka

Vänligen skanna QR-koden nedan
för att koppla din klocka.



Eller besök
start.xplora.com

Viktig information

Innan du använder din Xplora-enhet, gå igenom hela användarhandboken på start.xplora.com. Och behåll följande dokumentation för framtida referens.

Säkerhetsinformation

Läs all säkerhetsinformation innan du använder enheten för att säkerställa säker och korrekt användning.

- För din säkerhet får du inte försöka ta bort batteriet eller utsätta enheten för fysiska stötar eller skador.
- Vissa platser (t.ex. sjukhus, flygplan, sprängningsområden, explosiv atmosfär men inte begränsat till) kan begränsa eller förbjuda användning av mobil enhet. Vänligen följ reglerna och föreskrifterna angående användningen av enheten.
- För att undvika störningar med en pacemaker eller en implanterad enhet, se till att hålla klockan minst 15 cm borta från det. Dessutom är det lämpligt att rådgröra med din läkare

eller tillverkaren av den medicintekniska produkten för specifika instruktioner om hur du använder din klocka utan att orsaka skada eller avbrott.

- Använd laddare, tillbehör och tillbehör som är godkända av tillverkaren.

IP68-vattentålig

Denna enhet är IP68-certifierad vilket innebär att den är skyddad mot vattenstänk och kortvarig nedsänkning, vilket gör den idealisk för lek utomhus, men inte för simning eller plaskande i poolen.

Detaljerad förklaring:

Siffran 6 innebär att den är dammtät och siffran 8 betyder att klockan har testats på djup större än 1 meter (i upp till 30 minuter) i stillastående läge.

IP = skydd mot vattenintrång

6 = dammtät

8 = tål kortvarig nedsänkning i vatten på ett djup av 1 m
(vanligtvis i 30 minuter)

Stänk av vatten såsom regn, att hoppa i vattenpölar och tvätta händerna kommer inte skada klockan.

Xplora-klockan bör tas av vid simning och all annan vattenaktivitet. Vattentåligheten är inte en permanent egenskap och kan minska över tiden.

IP-koden tar inte hänsyn till vattentryck och indikerar inte om en modell kan användas vid vattensportaktiviteter såsom simning.

För detta krävs ATM-betyget enligt ISO-standard 22810:2010.
Vattentålighet testas bland annat under tryck.

Klockan bör inte utsättas för kemikalier som tvålar, schampon, solskyddsolja, balsam, lotioner och parfymer eller nedsänkas i salt- eller klorerat vatten.

Följande kan också påverka vattentåligheten:

Klockans skick (om den exempelvis har utsatts för fall, slag etc)

Dusch med högt vattenflöde

Allt typ av sur mat

Varma fuktiga platser (t.ex. bastu)

Vi rekommenderar att du regelbundet kontrollerar klockan
för yttre skador för att undvika eventuella vattenskaderisker.

Användning av radiosystemet

Den här enhetens mobilnät och radiosystem används endast för röstkommunikation och dataöverföring.

Batteri och laddning

Försök inte byta ut klockans batteri själv. Du kan skada produkten vilket kan orsaka överhettning, brand och skador. Litiumbatteriet i barnklockan måste återtinnas eller kasseras separat från hushållsavfallet. Kassera batterier i enlighet med lokala miljölagar och riktlinjer.

För att garantera optimal batteriprestanda, vänligen läs noggrant och följ dessa instruktioner:

1. Håll laddningsporten (micro USB eller pogo pin) ren och torr innan laddning.
2. Ladda inte klockan i över 12 timmar och ta bort den från laddaren när den når 100%.
3. Använd en adapter med en utgång på DC 5V / 1A och den

originala laddningskabeln som medföljde klockan eller en ersättning köpt från Xplora.

4. Under laddning, håll klockan borta från värme och starka magnetfält (vi föreslår ett avstånd på 2 meter).
5. Om du inte planerar att använda klockan under en längre period, ladda klockan en gång i månaden. Lämna den inte permanent ansluten till laddaren.
6. Försök att undvika att tappa klockan från höga höjder eller utsätta den för kraftigt tryck.
7. Använd inte klockan när du simmar, duschar eller hoppar i poolen. Klockan kan inte tåla höga hastigheter eller höga temperaturer även om den uppfyller IP68-standarderna.
Mer information: www.xplora.com
8. Försök inte att demontera klockan själv eller sticka in något i någon del av klockkroppen.
9. Ett batteri som utsätts för extremt lågt lufttryck kan orsaka en explosion eller läcka av brandfarlig vätska eller gas.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse

Xplora Technologies AS intygar härmed att denna Xplora smartklocka-telefon för barn (modellnamn: X6S) uppfyller alla tekniska föreskrifter som är tillämpliga på produkten inom ramen för UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, UK Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016, Direktiv 2014/ 53/EU och UK Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016.

Denna enhet har testats för vanlig handledsburen användning där baksidan av barnklockan har hållits 0 mm från handleden och 5 mm från ansiktet.

Det högsta SAR-värdet som rapporterats för denna enhetstyp vid testning framför ansiktet är 1.048W/kg (laglig gräns: 2W/kg (10g)), och när den bärs på rätt sätt på handleden är det 0.542W/kg (laglig gräns: 4W/kg (10 g)).

Även om framsidans SAR-värde ligger inom den lagliga gränsen är det rekommenderas att hålla ett minsta avstånd på 5 mm till 15 mm mellan den mobila enheten och ansiktet.

En kopia av den ursprungliga försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på <https://support.xplora.com/hc/en-gb/articles/25414228795026-X6Play-Gen2-Technical-specifications>

Alternativt kan du besöka vårt hjälpcenter på support.xplora.com.

Frekvens	Ström
GSM900	32.56dBm
GSM1800	29.77dBm
WCDMA B1	22.70dBm
WCDMA B8	23.04dBm
LTE B1	22.47dBm
LTE B3	23.42dBm
LTE B7	22.09dBm
LTE B8	23.17dBm
LTE B20	23.49dBm
WIFI	15.34dBm
Bluetooth	2.06dBm
Bluetooth LE	0.56dBm
EUT operating temperature range	-10°C to 45°C
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -next to mouth 5mm	1.048 W/Kg (2.0W/kg)
Hight SAR value (W/kg) 10g -Wrist worn 0mm	0.542 W/K9 (4.0W/kg)

Korrekt kassering av denna produkt

(Avfall av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning)



Denna märkning på produkten, tillbehören eller litteraturen indikerar att produkten och dess elektroniska tillbehör (t.ex. laddare, headset, USB-kabel) bör inte vara det kasseras med annat hushållsavfall.

För att förhindra eventuella skador på miljön eller människors hälsa från okontrollerad avfallshantering, separera dessa artiklar från andra typer av avfall och återvinn dem ansvarsfullt till främja hållbar återanvändning av materiella resurser.

Hushålls användare bör kontakta antingen återförsäljaren där dem köpte produkten eller deras lokala myndighetskontor detaljer om var och hur de kan ta dessa föremål förmiljösäker återvinning.

Affärsanvändare bör kontakta sin leverantör och kontrollera köpekontraktets villkor. Den här produkten och dess elektroniska tillbehör bör inte blandas med andra kommersiellt avfall för bortskaffande. Denna produkt är RoHS-kompatibel.

X6 Play







Xplora[®]

Xplora Technologies AS
Nedre Slottsgate 8, 0157 Oslo, Norway